
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith , Ph.D. , Superintendent 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction , Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent , Business & Operations 

June 13, 2012 

Amendment No. 1 - Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of 
Understanding - Bay Area Communit y Resources (contractor) - 170/Hoover Elementary 
School (site) 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and Bay Area Community 
Resources, for services to be provided primarily to 170/Hoover Elementary School. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on June 22, 2011 (Enactment number 11-1499). As a school in a high risk 
neighborhood, it is critical that we fully develop activities for both parents and students 
to increase mastery of the state standards . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service 
Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District 
and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael , CA, for the latter to provide additional 
services for their Menu Option G-'Parent Workshops in its capacity as a Comprehensive 
After School Program Lead Agency at Hoover Elementary School for the period of July 1, 
2011 through June 30, 2012, in the amount of $9 ,469.00, increasing the agreement from 
$91,848.00 to a not to exceed amount of $101 ,317.00, pursuant to the terms and 
conditions as specified in the MOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service 
Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District 
and Bay Area Community Resources for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, 
Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School 
Program Lead Agency at Hoover Elementary School for the period July 1, 2011 through 
June 30, 2012. 

Funding Resource: 7090/Economic Impact Aid-School Compensatory Education in an 
amount not to exceed $9,469.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Certificate of Insurance 



www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 



Board Office Use: L 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

§ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\~t:1J SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 
-ll.. r)" Enactment Date 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT No. __ _ 
AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 

July 1 , 20_1_1_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES- SELECT APPROPRIATE BOX 

D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the originaiiSA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

~ Purchase New Type of Service. 

Service Option G - Parent Workshops Fee $300 .00 UNITS OF SERVICE 31 $ 9,469.00 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $9,469.00 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MU LT IPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

Increasing the ISA Not to Exceed Amount to: 
0 The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 
D The Term (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional ______ (days/weeks/months), 

and the amended ration date i 
ISA Amendment History: 

0 There are no previous amendments to this I SA. D This ISA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EDGAR RAKESTRAW 

Rev 9/2011 v1 R0201558 

Amount of 
Increase 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

rvices beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original contract. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1 ," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 
When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

Budget Information 
If you a1e planmng to mult1-fund a cont1act us111g LEP funds please conract the State and Federal Off1ce befo•e completmg reqUISition 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

7090 EIA/SCE 1704859101 5825 $9,469.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager 5108791700 
1. School 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education 

Legal Required if not using standard contract 

Procurement Date Received 

Rev. 5/11 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Le islative File info. 
File ID Number J \-. l9b\ 

Enactment Date ··Z-4- 'C)-

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

C.ommunity School~ Thriving Students 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
""'~ 

VENDOR NAME Bay Area Commuunity Resources 

VENDOR# 1001628 ENACTMENT# 

SITE I DEPT NAME Hoover Elementary School SITE# 170 

OUSD STAFF CONTACT - EMAILS ABOUTTHIS CONTRACT SHOULD BE SENTTO: laresha.martin@ousd.k12.ca.us 

ORDER MENU OF SERVICES EXHIBIT A OF MASTER MOU -SELECT DESIRED SERVICE 

SERVICE AND UNIT OF SERVICE (SEE EXHIBIT . 

A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF 
WORK AND MENU OF SERVICES) 

SIGNATURE 

Master MOU for 2011-12 
Revised Ju ne 201 1 v 1 

RATE PER 

UNIT 

DESIRED 

UNITS 

DATE 

DATE 

AMOUNT 
(DESIRED UNITS TIMES 

RATE PER UNIT) 



.. , 
! 

OP 10· SG 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 
, ~·· 07/05/11 

~ THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
: , CERTIFtCATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED . REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER • 

!MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must b9 endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
· the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

I certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). 
; PRODUCER ' 415-493-2500 ~~~~~cT Sindy Graham ext 131 
.· Farallone Pacific Insurance 415-493-2505 ~8_NJo. Extl: 415-493-2500 I rffc. No): 415-493-2505 
: Services, License# OF84441 ~oMrfrl~ss : saraham®fo-ins.com 
, 859 Diablo Avenue 

~~~~~~~~ 1n IJ· BAY AR -3 · Novato, CA 94947 
; I Pot<>~ ~l'hrn <>I<> INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED Bay Area Community Resources, INSURER A :Phllade!Phla Indemnity Ins Co. 32760 

.. Inc. INSURER B ,Sparta Insurance Company 
171 Carlos Drive INSURERC: 
San Rafael, CA 94903-2005 

INSURERD : 

INSURER E: 
. ... INSURER F · 

1 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WrTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE-ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

.EXCLUSIONS AND CONDrTJONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
INf~ . TYPE OF INSURANCE ~o.,c>,:- ~ POLICY NIJMBEl!._ 

POLICY EFF POUCYEXP LIMITS 
... . GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,00( . -

~~~~~~~ YE~~~~~encel 1,000,00( A · ..X. DMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X PHPK740321 07101111 07101112 $ 

- CLAIMS-MADE I.Kl OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 20,00C 

~ AbuseSublimlt PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,00( 

1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,00C 
. I--

2,000,0QC : GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS · COMP/OP AGG $ 

lxl POLICY n P,ff-i n LOC $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$ 1,000,00( t-- (Ea accldenl) 

A' ANY AUTO PHPK740321 07/01111 07/01/12 
t-:- BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

1--
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

~ SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE 

~ HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) $ 

·- X I--
NON.QWNED AUTOS s 

$ 

UMBRELLA UAB 
pyoccuR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,00( rx EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

A PHUB350578 07101/1 1 07/01/12 

rx DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION $ 10 000 $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION X I r~2-,)'T~Ws I IOJt}· AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

8 YiN 
006WK0124400 07/01/11 07/01/12 1,000,00( ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E L. DISEASE · EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,00( 

.. ~~~~~f~~m: ~~dgPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE · POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,0QC 
A Professional PHPK740321 07101/11 07/01112 Each 1,000,001 

Liability Aggregate 2,000,01)( 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addl~onal Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Oakland Unified School 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

... ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS • 
District 
1025- 2nd Avenue AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Oakland, CA 94606 

/d1n#! ~1.4-I 

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Units of Service for Lead Agency: Bay Area Community Resources 

Lead Agency Unit of Service for Elementary/Middle Schools 

After School Services include: 
After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to 
ensure ASES and 21 st Century grant compliance, alignment with school day, program 
quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with district policies, including contracting 
processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements. 

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, 
and recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be 
delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter 
expertise and youth development experience. 

After School program will serve up to 93 students (Elementary School) and 125 (Middle 
School) . Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September- June. 
Program will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and will stay open 
until 6pm daily. 

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not 
exceed 20:1. 

Alignment of after school program plan with key components of SPSA, Extended Day 
Model, and collaborative pminerships with students, families, school staff and 
community pminers. 

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching to school site staff, 
collaqorative pminers, and line staff. 

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school 
services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and 
Grant writing, and In-Kind or Match Programs). 

Lead Agency Option A: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package: $93,834 

Lead Agency Option B: Cost for Middle School Lead Agency package: $127,213 

Lead Agency Unit of Service for High Schools 
Description of Services: 
After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to 
ensure ASSETS 21st Century grant compliance, integration of extended day model and 
alignment with school day, program quality, operational and fiscal oversight. 

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, 
recreational/physical activity, family literacy, and targeted Equitable Access services to 



students that are high risk and are hard to reach via general services. Services will be 
delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter 
expertise and youth development experience. Program set-up will ensure student safety. 

Services for up to 75 students at the small alternative high schools and up to 120 at the 
larger continuation high school(s). 15 hours plus of programming per week from 
September- June. 

Coordination, outreach, and delivery of: Family literacy events that meet the needs of 
both English and Spanish speaking families; Cross-site annual events such as Lights On 
Music and Arts Festival, Life After High School Conference, and Basketball and Soccer 
Leagues. 

Equitable Access services to students that are hard to reach, may include: Internships 
(managing student stipends, coordinating student placements and career mentors), Job 
Readiness, Career Exploration, Life Skills, English and Math Tutoring, and Driver's 
Education. 

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching provided to school 
site staff, collaborative pminers, and line staff. 

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school 
services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and 
Grantwriting and In-Kind or Match Programs). 

Lead agency unit of service includes programmatic and operational costs. 

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for Small High School Programs serving up to 75 
students: $156,000 

Lead Agency Option D: Cost for Large High School Programs serving up to 120 
students: $227,000 

Factors that may reduce or increase the school charge for above lead agency units: 
1 a. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the 
academic programming charges to the cost above. 
1 b. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichment, 
reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above. 
1 c. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming, reducing 
supply costs from the total above. 
1d. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe 
and secure after school environn1ent. 
1 e. School opting to fund high school academic liaison, reducing above costs to ensure 
academic alignment. 
1 f. School opting to provide after school program leadership, reducing the above costs 

---- ---------------------



for Site Coordinator. 
1 g. Other specialty services from this menu have been selected to augment or replace 
some of the basic lead agency services included in package above. 
1 h. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students 
served beyond the above base unit. 

Other Specialized Services 
Option E: Youth Leadership and Career Exploration 
Structured weekly opportunities for youth to interact with trained mentors and engage in 
community service projects. 

Cost: $6,000 for two sessions/week, from Sept - June; service for up to 20 youth. 

Option F: Specialized CAHSEE preparation 
6 week CAHSEE prep intensive: 2 hours every day with up to 3 tutors utilizing Moving 
Forward Education curriculum provided by trained mentors throughout entire school 
year. 

Cost: $5,720 
Option G: Parent workshops 
Specialized family events to foster parent involvement and understanding of how to 
provide academic support to children. 

Cost: $300 per 2-hour event, for up to 75 families 

Option H: Physical Fitness 
Specialized physical fitness activities may include: all seasonal sport leagues (but not 
limited to) basketball, flag football, soccer, and track/field. It may also include: mmiial 
mts, capoeria, yoga, recreational activities, wrestling, or other physical activity as needed. 

Cost: $12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 
Option 1: Visual or Performing Arts 
Specialized services may included: Drama, Studio production, Drawing/ Painting/ 
Murals, Video/Photography, Spoken Word, Hip Hop and Social Action, Dance and 
Cultural Dance, Drumming and cultural music, or other Visual and Performing Art 
programs as needed 

Cost: $12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 

Option J: Health & Nutrition 
Specialized health and nutrition activities for students to foster healthy eating and educate 
them on nutrition. 

Cost: $10,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity 

BACR Mental Health Services 

-~------



-

Mental Health Services Option K: Individual and group counseling and other mental 
health services, consultation with families and school personnel and limited crisis 
response. Approximately 25 clients served annually. Services provided by Graduate 
Intern for 1 Yz- 2 Yz days per week for 36 weeks. Clinical supervision provided. 

Cost: $9,000 per year 

Mental Health Services Option L & M : Individual, group and family counseling, case 
management and other mental health services, consultation with school personnel and 
crisis response. Classroom education or other school-wide interventions as needed. 
Services provided by Master's level Mental Health Staff. Clinical supervision is 
provided. 

Option L: $13,000 for one day per week for entire school year; 20 students 
served over the course of the year. 
Option M: $65,000 for daily services for entire school year; 80 - 100 students 
served over the course of the year. 

Additional Services for ASES/21 5 Century Elementary and Middle Schools 
Option N: Family Literacy Services: Variety of services to engage parents and support 
them in helping their children succeed in school. Services customized to meet school and 
community needs, and may include: parent workshops, parent outreach, adult literacy 
suppmt, and farmers market. 
Services will be open to families of all students participating in ASES/21 st Century after 
school programming. Services will be provided by qualified, trained individuals and/or 
community providers with subject matter expertise. 

Cost: $1 7,400 
Option 0: Equitable Access Services: Services customized to meet school needs, and 
may include: services to enhance student access to after school program; special support 
services for English learners and other high need students; translation services; and 
services to promote conflict resolution and positive program climate. 

Services will complement after school programming occmTing daily, September- June. 

Cost: $21,750 
Factors that would decrease the above costs for ASES/21 st Century Additional 
Services: 
2a. School opting to provide a portion of family literacy services with own staffing and 
resources. 
2b. School opting to provide a portion of Equitable Access services with own staffing 
and resources. 
2c. School providing own supplies to suppmt family literacy or equitable access 
services. 
2d. School partnering with other providers to provide a portion of family literacy or 
equitable access services. 

----


